
 
 
 

Youth and Play Service Advisory 
Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 May 2009 
Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Lindsay Davidson 
Tel:  
e-mail: wirralys@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2009 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
5. VIRTUAL BABIES REPORT AND PRESENTATION (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
6. YOUTH & PLAY SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
7. EXECUTIVE YOUTH BOARD UPDATE  
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Youth and Play Service Advisory Committee 
Thursday 12th February 
Room 3, Town Hall 

 
Present 
Chair Cllr T Harney. 
Councillors T Anderson, S L Clarke, K Hayes, C Meaden. 
Council Officers Peter Edmondson (Head of Branch, Participation & 

Inclusion), Maureen McDaid (Head of Youth & Play 
Service), Terry Hall (Deputy Head, Field Support), 
Lindsay Davidson (Deputy Head, Policy 
Development), Steve Chan (Deputy Head, Play). 
John Davies (acting Deputy Head), Pat Rice (Head 
of Response), Bev Madeley (Response), Donna 
Callaghan (Response). 

 
Apologies 

 

 Cllr W Smith, PA Smith, S Quinn. 
 
No members of the EYB were present. 

 
 
Index to Minutes 
 
Minute 43 - Welcome and Apologies 
Minute 44 - Minutes of the last Meeting held on 29th October 2008 
Minute 45 - Matters Arising 
Minute 46 - Head of Service’s Report 
Minute 47 - Youth Opportunity Fund/Youth Capital Fund 2006-2009 
Minute 48 - Youth Voice Conference and Youth Parliament 2008 
Minute 49 - Wirral Summer Holiday Playschemes Report 2008  
Minute 50 - Response 
Minute 51 - Date of Next Meeting  
 
Minute 43 - Welcome and Apologies 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and took the apologies. 
It was noted that no members of the EYB were present, but they had all 
attended several other evening meetings in the recent past. 

 
 
Minute 44 - Minutes of the last Meeting held on 29th October 2008 
 

The minutes were checked for accuracy, and no corrections were needed: 
 

Resolved: 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 29th October 2008, be 
accepted as a true record. 

 
Minute 45 - Matters Arising 
 
 Maureen McDaid supplied the figures that had been requested in 

connection with the Duke of Edinburgh’s (DofE) Award following her report 
at the last meeting.  The reach in Wirral was 1.8%, representing 583 
young people.  The North West average was 280 young people. 

 
Resolved: 
Members of the Committee contact the Head of Youth Service if they 
require more information about the take up of DofE. 

 
 
Minute 46 - Head of Service’s Report 
 
 Maureen McDaid began by offering the condolences of the Committee to 

the family of Graham Ashdown who had recently died after 40 years 
service to young people.   

 
 She informed the Committee that she would be moving imminently into a 

new role in the Department which would be commissioning services for 
young people.  Lindsay Davidson would take over the role of Head of 
Service temporarily until permanent arrangements were in place. 

 
 Maureen McDaid drew the Committee’s to several highlights of the report: 

a) the Youth Theatre who recent “Swings & Roundabouts” 
production had been extremely successful resulting in being 
asked to perform at National Conference to be held in Halton; 

b) a group of looked after children who had successfully completed 
a Gold DofE Award Residential in the Czech Republic; 

c) recent activities of the Executive Youth Board (EYB); 
d) refinements to the process to select candidates for the next UK 

Youth Parliament Elections. 
 
 Resolved: 

i) The Committee offer their deepest sympathy to the widow and 
family of Graham Ashdown; 

ii) The Committee note the Head of Service’s Report and wish her 
every success in new post; 

iii) The Chair of the Committee write to the EYB to thank them for 
chairing the last Meeting. 

 
 
 
Minute 47 - Youth Opportunity Fund/Youth Capital Fund 2006-2009 

Page 2



 
 Lindsay Davidson reported on the activity of the Youth Opportunity 

Fund/Youth Capital Fund (YOF/YCF) which was approaching the end of 
its third year.  The total sum available has increased from the initial 
£390,000 to over £600,000 for next year, 2009-2010.  There have been 
over 17,000 beneficiaries. 

 
 Now that it was possible to see where the money was going, the Grant 

Panel are looking to use the money to commission services to give young 
people greater and easier access to leisure facilities and to support areas 
such as teenage pregnancy and drug and health issues – issues which 
were also debated in the Youth Parliament. 

 
 Resolved: 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
Minute 48 - Youth Voice Conference and Youth Parliament, 16th Oct 2008 
 
 Maureen McDaid reported on the Youth Voice Conference and Youth 

Parliament. The hot-seating at the Youth Voice Conference had been a 
big improvement on the previous year, by using rooms in the Town Hall 
other than just the big Civic Hall.  However, everyone involved felt that it 
could be improved further by having fewer but longer sessions. 

 
 The Youth Parliament debate in the Council Chamber had been very lively 

with much cogent argument.  However it raised many issues about 
procedure and order and how the Council should response to the 
resolutions made by the Youth Parliament. 

 
 Cllr Harney proposed that the Party Spokepersons, the EYB and the 

Mayor Elect all meet before the next YAPSAC meeting to examine these 
issues and propose how the Youth Parliament can operate alongside the 
Council. 

 
 Further discussion took place around how the EYB can be more closely 

integrated into YAPSAC, by chairing meetings, adding items to the 
Agenda and forwarding resolutions on to Scrutiny Committees.  It was 
recognised that these proposals would impact on the constitution, 
potentially requiring amendments to be made. 

 
 Maureen McDaid went on to report that the two year Beacon Peer Support 

Project in which Wirral Council was paired with Knowsley and Liverpool, 
was coming to an end.  The researcher attached to the project had 
commented on the level of involvement between young people and 
Elected Members, and that shadowing of Senior officers was in place. 

 

Page 3



 Resolved: 
i) That the report be noted; 
ii) That Party Spokepersons, the EYB and the Mayor Elect meet before 

the next YAPSAC meeting to examine these issues and propose how 
the Youth Parliament can operate alongside the Council. 

 
 
Minute 49 - Wirral Summer Holiday Playschemes Report 2008 
 

Steve Chan reported on the 20 Summer Playschemes.  Of the 81 staff 
appointed, almost half had worked the previous year, easing training and 
other pre-requisites.  The Outreach Team had widened the service across 
the Borough and reached 1,000 children. Lottery funding would enable 
this service to be extended to all year round. 
 
Cllr. Anderson queried the provision at Woodchurch, which had only 
operated in the summer although it was an all year round provision.  Steve 
Chan stated that there had been long term sick leave and with no budget 
allocation for cover, the centre was not able to meet the OFSTED 
requirements.  Lottery funding is being directed to fill this gap.   

 
 Resolved: 

i) That the report be noted; 
ii) That Members be kept informed of developments relating to staffing 

issues, particularly at Woodchurch. 
 
 
Minute 50 - Response 
 

Pat Rice reported on the activity of Response, particularly in relation to 
housing support and alcohol misuse.  In partnership with Merseyside 
Police and Arrowe Park Accident & Emergency, Response are now 
receiving and following up referrals relating to excessive consumption of 
alcohol.  
 
Take up by young people of Kooth online counselling service was 
increasing and a counsellor was now based in Response. 
 
A joint project, Bitesize, in partnership with Brook Advisory Service has 
been nominated for an award. 
 
Members expressed their continued concern about housing issues for 
young people. 

 
 Resolved: 

i) That the report be noted and the staff at Response be thanked; 

Page 4



ii) That a representative from Forum Housing be invited to the next 
meeting; 

iii) That housing issues for young people be updated by raising the matter 
with the Regeneration Department. 

 
 
Minute 51 - Date of Next Meeting 
 

The date of the next meeting was set for 5:30 pm on Thursday 7th May 
2009 in Committee Room 1, Town Hall. 
 
As resolved at a previous meeting, this next meeting will be chaired by 
young people and recorded using the video technology in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  -  7 MAY 2009 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
 HEAD OF YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks to brief the Committee on the work of the service since the last meeting in 
February 2009. 
 
1. Staff Movements  
 
1.1. Johanne Bretherton, who was Acting Principal Youth Worker with Noctorum Young 

People’s Project returned to her Level 1 post at the end of March and it is hoped to make 
another temporary appointment in the near future.  
 

1.2. Youth Crime Action Plan funding has been secured to enhance the Birkenhead and 
Seacombe posts until 31 March 2010.  Ria Modena and Adam Mellor will continue in these 
posts. Their work will have a strong focus on anti social behaviour hot spots and providing 
activities on Friday and Saturday evenings. 

 
1.3. Jeni Cockayne is retiring from her post as Counselling Co-ordinator within the Response 

agency.  Jeni has been with the Youth Service for 28 years, since 1981.  Her colleagues 
wish her well and hope she w
[...]
 with youth 
workers, young people have been able to consider issues and obtain information about 
matters that may have a negative impact on their well being. Young people have taken 
advantage of opportunities to visit the theatre, including the Floral Pavilion and gain 
accreditation in first aid and in rock climbing. School holiday positive activity programmes 
have been well supported with WYSOT who have been the lead organisation in some 
situations and supported lead organisations from the voluntary sector in other situations.  
 

3.2. In partnership with other agencies operating in the area, Birkenhead Youth Action Project is 
developing the range of opportunities available to young people in the Tranmere and Rock 
Ferry areas on Friday and Saturday nights. In the Clifton Park/Woodlands area, young 
people who had attended community meetings about facilities in their neighbourhood are 
now involved in developments for young people at Grange Baptist Church.  
 

3.3. In the absence of a full-time Neighbourhood Youth Worker, Deeside Young People’s Project 
has had to reduce the scope of its operation within the area. However, streetwork has been 
taking place in Upton, the parks in mid Wirral and on a Friday night in Overchurch and West 
Kirby. At February half term and during the Easter holiday period, the successful positive 
activities programme, delivered in partnership with the police, took place and there are 
plans for the extended schools to participate in future. A group from West Kirby have built 
on their previous success by achieving further climbing qualifications.  

 
3.4. As part of their Youth Opportunities funded health project, young people from Fender Youth 

Action Project have successfully completed First Aid courses. Those under 16 gained 
community certificates whilst the over 16s gained an appointed person certificate for their 
work place. The first aid course identified the need for a programme of workshops to look at 
risk taking b
[...]
rship the police, with the support of sports development 
coaches. South Wirral Young People’s Project has delivered a February half term and an 

Page 8



Easter holiday Positive Activities programme, based at Bebington High School. 
Environmental work at Eastham skate park and at Bromborough Police Station, where two 
flower beds were created, has also been undertaken at Easter. As part of a programme to 
develop greater mutual understanding, a session about the role and responsibilities of the 
police was held at Eastham Youth Centre. The young people not only had the opportunity to 
walk through the ‘Knife Arch’ and to look at other equipment used by the police to tackle 
crime and anti social behaviour, but also to talk to the police about issues of concern to 
them.  

3.9. The Wallasey Young People’s Project (WYPP) has undertaken a range of work with young 
people. As well as sign posting young people to resources in their locality, WYPP has 
continued to be responsive to young peoples’ risk taking behaviour by delivering awareness 
raising sessions at the point of contact with young people. One group has achieved 
accreditation for a climbing course whilst others enjoyed visits to the theatre and the 
bowling alley. In addition to involvement in the Youth Forum, young people from Wallasey 
have been involved with the consultation concerning the development of facilities for young 
people at Wallasey Fire Station.  

 
4.0.    Wallasey and West Wirral Districts 
 
4.1. Four young people from Fender Youth Club attended an internet safety course where they 

learnt about staying safe, having fun and being in control.  Staff attendance at a DAAT 
event in Woodchurch High School to promote the service to young people has generated 
new members to the club.  Many new young people have signed up to the Virtual Baby 
project.  A group of 15 young people went mountain biking in Delamere Forest, this was an 
activity jointly funded and delivered by Fender Youth Club and Merseyside Police. 

 
4.2. Leasowe Youth Club is working in partnership with Response and Wirral Youth Theatre to 

develop a DVD to prevent homelessness. The DVD will be shown in schools across Wirral 
as part of prevention workshops.  Eight young people attended the Mother Goose 
pantomime at the Everyman Theatre.  

 
4.3. Moreton Youth Club is in the process of installing a MC room.  The young people have been 

looking at health and safety, completing risk assessments, and developing rules for the 
room. There have been workshops on stress and peer pressure linked to body image. 
Young people are also involved in a creative cooking project focusing on eating healthy. 

 
4.4. West Kirby Youth Club had an MC forum night to introduce new members to the group.  

During the session they reviewed the ground rules and discussed their responsibilities in 
relation to equipment, sound out put levels and the inclusion of new members. Young 
people from Rock Ferry, Seacombe, Prenton and Moreton are now attending these nights. 
The club has also been running workshops on smoking and the dangers of the sun and 
tanning. 

 
4.5. St Mary’s School Youth Club has an active Duke of Edinburgh Award programme with 

young people currently learning and developing skills around navigation, first aid and 
physical fitness. As part of their Award, some 95 young people from the unit are currently 
volunteering in the community.  In March 65 young people took part in Saturday 
orienteering events across Wirral. 

 

5.0.    Wirral Youth Theatre/Youth Arts (WYT) 
 
5.1. The Spring/Summer WYT in-house and outreach programme is thriving and is publicised in 

the Pacific Road brochure and the newly launched website. Activities and projects include a 
weekly open programme of participative arts, work based and accredited training, outreach 
provision in communities and a number of specific projects. 

 
5.2. In March, the WYT Peer Education Outreach Theatre Company was commissioned to 

perform their issue based drama piece, ‘Swings and Roundabouts’, at a regional youth work 
conference at Halton Stadium. The piece looks at the risks some young people may take on 

Page 9



a night out in a park and was used to launch the conference which focussed on exploring 
issues related to young people and alcohol. The play was well received by an audience of 
young people, professionals and Government Officers. Merseyside Police have now 
commissioned a week of performances for all schools in July at Pacific Road as well as 
another tour of parks in the school holidays. 

 
5.3. Also in March other members of the Peer Education Outreach Company performed another 

tailor made drama piece at a regional Society of Doctors conference in Preston. The young 
people also facilitated a workshop for doctors and other health workers as part of this 
training event.  

5.4. ‘My Ideal Teacher’ DVD produced by the Peer Education Outreach Company has now been 
launched and distributed to all schools and is intended to be used as part of a training pack 
for teachers. This project is part of Wirral’s participation strategy to enable the voice of 
children and young people to be heard. 

 
5.5. The dance development work with young men, funded by Schools Sports Development as 

part of their extended schools programme, has been re-commissioned for another year to 
continue to develop dance opportunities for young men across Wirral. The aim is to 
encourage more young men to access other progression routes and opportunities in dance 
and the work has also had a direct positive effect on the increased numbers of young men 
now attending the in-house dance provision. 

5.6. WYT is also supporting a group of young men from Birkenhead North and Wallasey who 
are working towards setting up safe training and performance opportunities for break-dance 
crews across Wirral. This group, who have name themselves ‘Contembreak’, applied to the 
YOF to help develop their ideas and they have received £15k to take this project Wirral 
wide. 

5.7. In addition to the in-house dance, WYT has also been commissioned to deliver dance 
programmes in schools across Wirral. The team supported by the Dance Peer Educators, 
also delivered workshops at the Floral Pavilion Family Dance Event. 

5.8. The core of the WYT ‘Sound Steps’ music programme is funded externally by the National 
Foundation for Youth Music and has created a wide range of music related opportunities for 
young people including first access and more advanced skill building. The current funding 
came to an end in February and the range of music projects culminated in a performance 
night at Pacific Road. The night was a great success with over 12 acts performing a range 
of styles and music genres to an audience of over 300 friends, family and youth projects.  

5.9. WYT is also facilitating the Wirral aspect of a pan Merseyside Music project called 
Reverberate. The WYT vocal group, ‘Specific Grove’, also performed at the Picket in 
Liverpool as part of the Reverberate launch, where one of the WYT young promoters from 
the Voltage Music Volunteer Programme was MC for the night. From May 2009 WYT will be 
running a music project for young women which again will culminate in a performance and 
the production of a CD of their work. 

5.10. Voltage is part of the V National Volunteering Programme.  WYT has been selected as one 
of five projects across England to run the scheme and is representing the North West. WYT 
has been funded to work with volunteers aged 16 -25, known as Youth Music 
Ambassadors, to train them to co-facilitate music activities and to promote volunteers 
opportunities for young people across Wirral. They also receive a range of accreditation for 
the achievements. The first cohort is due to complete their training programme at the end of 
April and will be presented with their V50 and Bronze Arts awards at an event facilitated by 
Wirral CVS. The next course will beg
[...]
ave provided 595 young people with substance misuse information following large events. 
In addition, the team has also engaged with 429 targeted individuals through street work 
and/or house calls.    

 
6.3. An alcohol drop in has been developed this quarter.  The drop in aims to encourage young 

people, with or without their parents/carers, to come in for an informal discussion on the 
risks, consequences and impact of alcohol misuse.  In April the outreach team aim to restart 
the Saturday evening street work to engage with groups of young people in the hotspot 
areas identified through the Young People’s Alcohol Intervention Programme.  

 
6.4. Over the three-month period from January-March there were 77 new referrals into the 

counselling team.  A large number of these referrals have been from Response staff, 
parents, Youth Offending Service, local hostels, local training agencies, GP’s, looked after 
children’s nurse, Kooth and self referrals and schools.  A total of 140 individual young 
people have used the service on 242 occasions.        

  
6.5. Issues that have been presented in counselling have included family breakdown, dealing 

with parents’ divorce, relationship breakdown, bereavement, sexuality, feelings of 
abandonment, living alone in accommodation, dealing with a parent’s mental health 
problems and parent’s problems related to their alcohol and drug use.  Dealing with some of 
these issues has at times left some of the young people feeling suicidal or wanting to harm 
themselves in some way. Relationships of all kinds continue to be a huge issue that young 
people present for counselling. The Response outreach team have been active and 
instrumental in delivering sexual health sessions to some of the young people who are 
currently engaged with the counselling team.  

 
6.6. The Housing support team has seen 195 young people between January and March this 

year.  As projected, the Stop Gap support programme is currently working intensi
[...]
hat it will be 
operational soon.  The new system will have training implications for staff across the 
service. 

10.6. First Aid Training will be taking place in June.  Many individuals continue with professional 
development across a variety of themes – management, training, housing and 
homelessness, health and accreditation. 

 
11.0.   Youth Participation  
 
11.1. Training for the Executive Youth Board (EYB) took place on the 3 and 10 February, where 

the group covered areas of chairing meetings and effective minute taking. The EYB have 
now identified the action for their ECM priority areas and are planning meetings with key 
elected members and chief officers. 
 

11.2. After the first round of applications, the Grant Panel allocated all of the £100,000 Youth 
Opportunity Fund (YOF) set aside for 2009/2010. This was a particularly difficult process, 
as the fund was heavily oversubscribed. A second round of applications for Youth Capital 
Fund (YCF) was organised as this fund was undersubscribed in the first round. The fund 
was heavily oversubscribed in the second round, but the Grant Panel have now allocated 
all of the funds. 

 
11.3. A YOF Commissioning sub group has now been formed, with members drawn from the 

Grant Panel, Executive Youth Board and UKYP representatives. This group will be 
allocating nearly £300,000 from the 2009/2010 YOF for young people’s access to leisure 
facilities and transport. A number of key agencies and workers who can advise this group 
have now been identified and meetings are planned to take place in May/June. 

 
11.4. The United Kingdom Youth Parliament (UKYP) elections were held during February, with 

18 young people standing. The two young people elected as deputies are Monica 
Boughdady and Paul Aitchison. The outgoing Members of Youth Parliament (MYP) are 
Jade Jones and Alex Hick.  Jade has decided to maintain her involvement with UKYP and 
is a Young Minister of Health, representing the North West region. This
[...]
Social inclusion implications 
 
12.1. There are none. 
 
13. Local Member Support implications 
 
13.1. This report affects Irby/Frankby/Greasby/Upton ward.  
 
14. Background papers 
 
14.1. There are none. 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
That: 

(1)    The Committee notes the report. 
Howard Cooper   
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Head of Service Report
	5 Virtual Babies Report and Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7 May 2009 

 
Present: Councillor T Harney (Chair) 

 
 Councillors T Anderson 

S Clarke 
 

K Hayes 
C Meaden 
 

Apologies Councillors S Quinn 
 

W Smith 

 
 

1 HANDOVER OF CHAIR  
 
As previously agreed, Cllr Harney reminded the Committee that alternate meetings 
would be chaired by the members of the Executive Youth Board. 
 
Cllr. Clarke proposed and Cllr. Meaden seconded the proposal that two members of 
the Executive Youth Board co-chair the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That Stephen Pollard and Juhi Gupta co-chair the meeting. 
 
 

2 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The chair welcomed everyone and took apologies for absence. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were checked for accuracy, and no corrections were needed: 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 12th February 2009, be 
accepted as a true record. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 

Re: Minute 48: 
The meeting between the Party Spokespersons, the Executive Youth Board 
(EYB) and the Mayor Elect to examine the relationship between the Youth 
Parliament and the Council had not yet taken place.  A date was still to be 
determined. 
 
Re: Minute 49: 
Cllr Anderson enquired about developments at Woodchurch. Steve Chan 
reported than the Play facility was open on Thursdays and there was funding 
for a Summer Activities programme. 



 
Resolved: 
That the Committee be kept informed. 

 
 

5 HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT  
 

Lindsay Davidson presented the report of the service’s recent activities, and 
drew the Committee’s attention to the following: 

a) Youth Crime Action Plan (YCAP) funding had been secured until the 
end of March 2010, allowing Ria Modena and Adam Mellor to continue 
in post.  The funding focuses on increasing opportunities and activities 
for young people on Friday and Saturday nights. 

b) Jeni Cockayne, Team Leader of Counselling Services, had retired after 
the best part of 30 years service. Her expertise will be missed, and a 
successor is expected to be appointed.  

c) Charing Cross Youth Club had been attracting up to 70 young people 
with special needs, and had been successful in several applications for 
additional funding. 

d) Eastham Youth Centre’s Gardening Project had led to young people 
gaining Youth Achievement Awards. 

e) Birkenhead Youth Action Project had widened their activities through 
YCAP funding on Friday and Saturday nights, and in the Woodlands 
area, young people were involved in developing youth provision at 
Grange Baptist Church. 

f) Young People at Fender Youth Action Project had successfully 
achieved Appointed Persons First Aid Certificates. 

g) South Wirral Young People’s Project had delivered an Easter Positive 
Activities Programme at Bebington High School. 

h) Leasowe Youth Club, with “Response” and Wirral Youth Theatre were 
creating a DVD on Homelessness, which will be used as part of a 
prevention programme across Wirral Schools. 

i) West Kirby Youth Centre’s MC Forum had proved effective in 
introducing new members, many of whom had travelled in from as far as 
Rock Ferry and Seacombe. 

j) Wirral Youth Theatre, who were present to video record the evening’s 
meeting, had been commissioned to perform their work “Swings and 
Roundabouts”, which examines the risks and consequences of alcohol, 
at Halton Stadium.  Their “My Ideal Teacher” DVD had now been 
launched and distributed to schools as a training pack for teachers. A 
successful application for £15,000 to the Youth Opportunity Fund (YOF) 
had enabled a break dance project to develop across the Borough. 

k) Wirral Youth Theatre had also been selected as one of England’s five 
projects to run “Voltage”, a “V” music volunteering programme for young 
people, aged 16-25. 

l) “Response’s” Alcohol drop-in service has come on stream this year for 
young people, with or without their parents/carers, to informally discuss 
the risks, consequences and impact of alcohol misuse, and the 



Outreach Team is re-starting Saturday night street work.  The Housing 
Support Team’s “Stop Gap” project has been acclaimed by the Job 
Centre as “life changing”. 

m) A group of Looked After Children successfully completed their Duke of 
Edinburgh’s (DofE) Bronze Award Expedition, thanks to a successful 
application to the YOF. Over 150 Awards were presented by the Deputy 
Mayor at the Town Hall, Wallasey. 

n) This year’s International Exchange with Hong Kong is on schedule with 
the visitors being in Wirral from 12th-25th July 2009 and the Wirral young 
people visiting Hong Kong from 6th-21st September 2009. 

o) The Belvidere Centre has attained Bronze Standard for Health 
Promoting Youth Settings and is now open four evenings per week. 

p) The first NVQ2 Awards in Youth Work have been achieved from the 
partnership with Wirral Metropolitan College and the next intake has 
been inducted. 

q) The Service is working with Capita and the Department to create a new 
data collection and reporting system. 

r) The United Kingdom Youth Parliament (UKYP) elections were held in 
February, and two representatives elected.  Jade Jones has decided to 
continue her involvement as Youth Minister of Health for the North 
West. 

 
 Resolved: 

i) That Jeni Cockayne be thanked for her service and accept the 
Committee’s best wishes in her retirement; 

ii) That Wirral Youth Theatre be thanked for video recording the meeting’s 
proceedings; 

iii) That the Head of Service be thanked for her report.  
 
 
 
 
 

6 VIRTUAL BABIES REPORT AND PRESENTATION  
 

Lisa Joy of Fender Youth Club, with three young women reported on the 
Virtual Babies Programme in Woodchurch. 
 
The aims of the programme were to simulate pregnancy and the care of a 
new-born baby using an “electronic baby”.  This virtual baby reproduced all 
the usual demands of babies, requiring to be fed, have its nappy changed, put 
to sleep, washed, dressed and attended to when crying. 
 
The programme also covered risk-taking behaviours.  This covered not just 
behaviours which led to becoming pregnant but also the impact of such 
behaviours during pregnancy on an unborn baby. 
 
There had been two courses so far, leading to 16 Accredited Outcomes. 
Further courses are underway with a waiting list, and a course exclusively for 
young men is a distinct possibility. 



 
There are now 10 virtual babies, 2 “bumps” to simulate pregnancy and special 
virtual babies which can display symptoms of Shaken Baby Syndrome” and 
Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder.  The virtual babies cost around £500 each 
and have been purchased with assistance from the YOF. 
 
The young women gave a demonstration of what the virtual baby could do 
and answered questions from Committee Members.  
 

 Resolved: 
That the report be noted and the Staff and Members of Fender Youth Club be 
congratulated on an exemplary piece of practice. 

 
 
 
 

7 YOUTH & PLAY SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

The Youth & Play Service Development Plan was presented to the 
Committee. It was explained that because of the re-configuration of the 
Service due to take place later in the year, the plan was only for the current 
municipal year. 
 
The issue of the Community Audit was raised which requires a map of 
facilities and menu of opportunities to be created.  Young people had a role 
within this. 
 
The plan inks into and contributes to the Children and Youth People’s 
Department Plan.  Elected Members requested that progress be reported on 
at future Committee Meetings, to inform and update Members so they could 
lend support to any issues arising. 
 

 Resolved: 
i) The Plan be accepted; 
ii) Progress be reported at future meetings. 

 
 
 

8 EXECUTIVE YOUTH BOARD UPDATE  
 

Staying Safe Group 
Ellis Palmer reported on a meeting held with Police.  The agenda covered 
Anti-Social Behaviour Orders (ASBO) and Section 30 Order for the dispersal 
of groups and removal of persons under 16. 
 
About a quarter of the 48 ASBOs issued in Wirral are on under 18s. 
 
There are two Section Order 30 active in Seacombe. 
 
Another concern of the Group is the lack of adequate lighting in public parks. 
 
 



Positive Contribution Group 
Juhi Gupta and Sea Rainey reported on homeless young people and 
prevention work. 
 
They reported on initiatives such as the Stop Gap which strived to address 
the basic physiological needs of shelter, warmth and food. Successful 
applications to the YOF had provided funds to assist the project. 
 
They brought to the Committee’s attention that young people who were 
homeless or had insecure tenancies were more likely to have difficulty in 
having their voice heard.  The EYB were examining ways in which they could 
engage with such young people, and Charlotte Flanders had spoken to the 
Job Centre to create one such route. 
 
Transport 
Charlotte Flanders reported that transport for young people was a recurring 
issue, not just on Wirral but nationally.  The matter had been raised at Youth 
Forums, the Youth Parliament and in other parts of the country. 
 
The Grant Panel who decide on YOF applications were looking at 
commissioning transport opportunities for young people. They were seeking 
to consult on the precise needs of young people and were opening 
negotiations with transport providers.   
 
Lighting in Parks 
Stephen Pollard reported on the benefits of adequate lighting in public parks, 
such as a reduction in nuisance, increased feelings of safety and more use by 
families.  Cllr. Meaden and Charlotte Flanders confirmed these findings which 
had emerged following the introduction of lighting in the parks in Tranmere 
and Rock Ferry. 
 
A possible route for funding was the Area Forums where young people could 
present an application to the Area Community Funds. An initial application 
might look at play areas, and would need to look at costs, green/energy 
saving issues, stray light and general security. Support from the C&YP and 
the Technical Services Department would strengthen the case, and the Chair 
of the Area Forum be approached to have the item added to the agenda. 
 

 Resolved: 
That the Members of the EYB be thanked for their report.  

 
 
 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

There were no other items of business. 
 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 



Members would be informed of the date of the next meeting after the new 
Council had determined the membership of Committees and meeting cycle 
towards the end of the month. 

 
 

11 RETURN OF CHAIR  
 
Stephen Pollard formally returned to Cllr. Harney, who thanked him and Juhi for 
doing an excellent job.  He then declared the meeting closed at 6:40 p.m. 
 
 


